
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor 

David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; 
and Councillors Boulton, Fairfull, Graham, Macdonald, MacGregor, MacKenzie, 
McLeod, Mennie and Thomson. 

 
Trade Union Advisers: Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson and 

David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); Mark Musk and Alison 
Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and Rob Stephen and 
1 vacancy (VOICE). 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 23 September 2022 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 
Council Chamber - Town House on MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2022 at 10.00am. This is 
a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

 
VIKKI CUTHBERT 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 27 June 2022 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 WORKFORCE STRATEGIES 

 

 9.1. Leadership and Management Development - CUS/22/223  (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

 COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF 

 

 10.1. Employer Pension Discretions Policy – Local Government Pension Scheme - 

CUS/22/158  (Pages 33 - 56) 
 

 10.2. Corporate Health & Safety Policy - COM/22/214  (Pages 57 - 90) 
 

 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF 

 

 11.1. Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update - April-June 2022 - COM/22/213  

(Pages 91 - 112) 
 

 11.2. Employee Assistance Scheme/Occupational Health/Sickness Absence Six 

Monthly Report - CUS/22/217  (Pages 113 - 144) 
 



 

 
 
 

 

 
IIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph 
Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 27 June 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 
Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve 
Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Blake (as substitute for Councillor 
Boulton), Fairfull, Graham, Macdonald, MacGregor, MacKenzie, McLeod, Mennie 
and Thomson. 
 
Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin 
Masson and David Willis (GMB); Mark Musk and Alison Robertson (UNISON); and 
Joe Craig and Fiona Sales (UNITE). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1. Councillors Macdonald and Thomson stated for transparency that they were 
members of UNITE and UNISON respectively, but did not consider that this required to 
be made as a declaration for each report. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 21 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 21 February 
2022. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would update the planner to include the purpose of the 

Employer Discretions – Local Government Pension Scheme report in October 2022 
as well as the Terms of Reference for that report and the Annual Staff Governance 
Committee Effectiveness report, and advise Members.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7964&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
27 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(ii) to recirculate the Workforce service update to Members of the Committee for 
information; and  

(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - JANUARY TO MARCH 
2022 - COM/22/133 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the three 
month reporting period January to March 2022 to provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation.  
 
The report recommended:-  
that Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing 
policy, performance, trends and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would include a four year comparison of figures in future reports 

to allow for comparison with pre-pandemic figures, and would also circulate 
comparison figures for the last quarter to Members outwith the meeting; 

(ii) to note that officers would ask the Chief Officer – Education to provide information 
on ongoing work and training given to staff where pupils involved in incidents may 
not have a social, emotional or mental health need, and would circulate this to 
Members outwith the meeting; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
NALOXONE PROJECT UPDATE - RES/22/134 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which This 
provided an update on the roll out of the Increase the Distribution and Administration of 
Naloxone – Test of Change which was initially reported to Committee in April 2021. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the progress made to date with the roll out of the distribution and 

administration of naloxone; and  
(b) instruct the Chief Officer - People & Organisational Development to ensure that 

staff continue to be trained and supported in the distribution and administration of 
Naloxone, thus continuing to increase the availability of naloxone to all those within 
the city who may benefit from this life saving intervention.  

 
 
 

Page 6



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
27 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would ascertain how long it was recommended before refresher 

training was undertaken in respect of the administration of Naloxone and advise 
Members outwith the meeting; 

(ii) to note that training sessions were still being rolled out and that if Elected Members 
who had not undertaken the training wished to participate, they could contact 
officers directly; 

(iii) to thank Trade Union colleagues for their support in relation to staff administering 
Naloxone; 

(iv) to note that data on the difference made by the project would be available in future 
and could be circulated to Members as required; and 

(v) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CLUSTER RISK REGISTER - PEOPLE AND ORGANISATION - RES/22/135 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which presented 
the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with Staff Governance 
Committee Terms of Reference to provide assurance that risks were being managed 
effectively within each Cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map set out in 
Appendices A and B. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
APPEALS SUB COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS - COM/22/099 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
sought the re-establishment of the Appeals Sub Committee and appointment of Members 
to same. 
 
The report advised that the Appeals Sub Committee procedure, agreed by the Committee 
in May 2018, stated that the Sub Committee would comprise five Members drawn from 
the membership of the Staff Governance Committee.  The quorum was three members, 
and the Clerk would aim to secure one member per Political Group, although it was 
recognised that this might not always be possible and would be dependent on availability 
of Members. The Convener of the Sub Committee would be the Convener of the Staff 
Governance Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 7



4 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
27 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
that the Committee agree to re-establish the Appeals Sub Committee and appoint all 
thirteen members of the Staff Governance Committee to the pool of membership for the 
Sub Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that training was to be provided for Members of the Appeals Sub Committee 

and agree that the invitation to the training was extended to Trade Union 
representatives; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendation. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 
 
 

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

To present the quarterly update for April to June 2022 Colin Leaver Governance Commissioning 3.3

Employer Discretions – 

Local Government 

Pension Scheme

Following changes to the Local Government Pension 

Scheme Regulations in 2018, all employers in the 

Scheme are required to review and update their 

Pension Discretions Policy held by the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund. The Discretions Policy 

outlines how the Council as an employer of the Fund 

will administer the Local Government Pension Scheme 

in respect of application of the various discretions.

Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5

Leadership and 

Management 

Development

To present a refreshed approach to leadership and 

management development, which will form a key part 

of the Workforce Strategy

Sandie Scott People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.4

Employee Assistance 

Scheme/Occupational 

Health/Sickness Absence 

Six Monthly Report

To present the six monthly report for the EAS/OH & 

Sickness Absence figures

Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.7

Health & Safety Policy To present the revised Health & Safety Policy for 

approval

Colin Leaver Governance Commissioning 2.5

Workforce Strategy To present the five year strategy Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.2 D The draft plan is currently 

being updated to take 

account of approvals 

received at the August 

meeting of Full Council

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

To present the quarterly update Colin Leaver Governance Commissioning 3.3

Policy Review A standing item to enable presentation of any policies 

that require to be reviewed and approved by 

Co
[...]
ilitate the 
organisational culture to strategically orient ourselves to deliver the outcomes 
of the next phase of our Target Operating Model – TOM 1.2, and ultimately our 
collective vision for the future of Aberdeen.  

 
1.3. Our approach to developing leaders and managers forms part of our overall 

approach to workforce development, based on our capability framework, the 
entirety of which will be presented to the next committee. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee: 
 
2.1. note the refreshed approach to Leadership & Management development and 

the upcoming delivery timeline; and  
2.2. agree that a coaching approach to managing and leading should act as a core 

foundation within all of our management development programmes 
 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1. Context 
 

3.1.1. COVID-19 has undoubtedly changed the way we work – and yet our journey 
to transform ways of working did not start when COVID-19 hit. Our 
organisational transformation began in 2017, when we embarked on our 
programme to bring us towards a new ambitious target operating model, 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9.1



 

 
 

TOM 1.1. The aims of our transformation programme included a shift in the 
way we work, both digitally - in the tools and technology we use to do our 
jobs; and culturally - in the way we treat one another and our customers, set 
out in our Workforce Plan. From 2017 to the start of the pandemic, we made 
some incredible progress in modernising and delivering services in a more 
flexible and adaptable way for our customers; and agreeing a new working 
culture, through our Guiding Principles, created by us – the people of 
Aberdeen City Council – and for us, to guide the way we work, the way we 
behave with each other and make sure we all have the same understanding 
of what it means to work here.  
 

3.1.2. To provide clarity of expectation for the workforce on the knowledge, skills 
and behaviours required to deliver the intended outcomes of TOM 1.1, we 
introd
[...]
d 
organisational 

learning 

Leaders support 
coaching endeavours 

 
Coaching becomes the 

dominant style of 
managing 

Develop Internal 
coaching 
capacity 

Develop team 
coaching and 
organisational 

learning 
 

Leaders support 
a coaching 
culture and 
champion 

endeavours 
 

Coaching 
becomes how we 

work with 
stakeholders 

 
Coaching 

becomes the 
dominant style of 

managing 

Develop External 
coaching 
capacity 

 
Embed in HR 

and performance 
processes 

 
 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 32



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 3 October 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Employer Pension Discretions Policy – Local 
Government Pension Scheme 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/22/158 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald – Director – Customer Services 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe – Chief Officer – People and 
Organisational Development 

REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley – Employee Relations and Wellbeing 
Manager 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval for the Council’s revised Employer Pension 

Discretions Policy in respect of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee: - 
 
2.1  Approves the Council’s revised Employer Pension Discretions policy as 

attached at Appendix A, which details the Council’s declared policy on the 
specified pension discretions in respect of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme; 

 
2.2 Notes the delegation of decisions in respect of application of certain of the 

specified discretions in Appendix A, to the appropriate Chief Officer, in 
consultation with the Chief Officer People and Organisational Development and 
the Chief Officer Finance, where it is indicated that individual cases will be 
considered on their merits or where a decision is required (unless the authoriser 
is specified); and  

 
2.3 Notes the delegation of decisions in respect of application of other non-specified 

discretions to the Chief Executive or nominated deputy on a case-by-case 
basis. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 
3.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations contain a number of 

regulations over which the employer has discretion. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

3.2 Following changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations in 
2018, all employers in the Scheme are now required to review and update their 
Pension Discretions Policy, as held by the North-East Scotland Pension Fund.  

 
3.3 The Pension Discretions Policy outlines how the Council, as an employer of the 

Fund, will administer the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in respect 
of application of the various discretions. 

 
3.4 The North-East Scotland Pension Fund informed Aberdeen City Council that 

the exercise to review and update employer Pension Discretions policies was 
delayed due to the Covid-19 pandemic and resourcing issues.  

 
3.5 The Fund have since indicated that they are now able to complete the exercise 

and have provided a Pension Discretions Policy template and a Guide to 
employers in the Scheme to help them to prepare their revised policy. 

 
3.6 The Council’s existing policy was agreed at the Finance, Policy, and Resources 

Committee of 9 June 2015 as part of the introduction of the new Local 
Government Pension Scheme. A previous version of the policy had applied 
before that date. 

 
3.7 The LGPS regulations state the requirement to have a policy position in the 

following areas in relation to the scheme: 
 

• Additional Pension Contributions (Discretion 1) 
 

• Flexible Retirement (Discretions 3 and 4) 
 

• Rule of 85 (Discretion 5) * 
 

• The waiver, in whole or in part, of an actuarial reduction on benefits 
which a member voluntarily draws early (Discretions 6 and 7) 

 

• Granting additional pension in certain circumstances (Discretion 8) 
 

* The "85 year rule" is referred to throughout and is summarised below for ease of 
reference. 
[...]
 many people could be affected and how bad would the likely 
injuries or ill health effects be?) 
 
Root cause - an initiating event or failing from which all other causes or failings spring. 
Root causes could be planning or organisational failings. 
 
Safety Management System - a systematic approach to managing safety, including the 
necessary organisational structures, accountabilities, policies, and procedures. 
 
Safe working systems/safe systems of work –a systematic examination of work to 
identify the hazards. It defines safe methods of working which eliminate those hazards 
or minimise the risks associated with them. Simply put a defined method of doing a job 
in a safe way. 
 
Section 2(3) of the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 - places a duty on all 
employers (except those employing fewer than five employees) to prepare and revise, 
as often as may be appropriate, a written statement of general policy with respect to 
the health and safety at work of their employees and the organisation and 
arrangements which are in force to carry out that policy.  
 
So far as is reasonably practicable – judgment exercised in balancing the reduction of 
risk against what it costs to achieve it. 
 
Supporting Corporate procedures – documents which contains the detail of what the 
Council are going to do in practice to achieve the aims set out in the policy statement. 

Page 90



 

 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 03 October 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety – April – June 2022 

REPORT NUMBER COM/22/213 

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 

CHIEF OFFICER Vikki Cuthbert (acting) 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The appendix to this report summarises statistical health and safety 

performance information for the 3-month reporting period April to June 2022 to 
provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health 
and safety legislation. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, performance, 

trends, and improvements.  
 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The appendix to the report contains a dashboard of the statistical information in 

relation to health and safety activities for the three-month reporting period April 
– June 2022.  The statistical information also contains an analysis of the key 
figures in each of the incident and near miss sections.  
 
The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 2013 
(RIDDOR) places duties on employers, the self-employed and people in control 
of work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious workplace 
accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous occurrences (near 
misses) to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This reporting duty includes 
incidents which result in an employee being absent from work for 7 days or 
longer, which have historically been the main reason for Aberdeen City 
Council’s reports to HSE.   
 
This report addresses the following matters: 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 11.1



 

 
 

• All incidents involving employees and members of the public (serious and 
minor) 

• HSE Reportable Incidents 

• Reportable Diseases 

• Near Miss Information 

• Enforcement Interventions 

• Fire Risk Assessment 

• Health and Safety Audits 

• Compliance Monitoring 

• Health and Safety Policies, Procedures and Guidance 
 

3.2 Incidents (Apr-Jun 2022) 
 

All incident and near miss information in the appendix to this report has been 
provided to Cluster level in the appendix. However, within the Operations 
Function these have also been reported to Service area level.  
 
Incident information 

  
3.3 The figures are reported to Cluster level for both employee and third-party 

incidents. Causation figures are also included within the appendix. There is also 
now comparison for each of the thre
[...]
?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 105

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/3431758f-7e6c-4974-9cf4-80f9b1651947/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 106

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/3431758f-7e6c-4974-9cf4-80f9b1651947/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 107

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/3431758f-7e6c-4974-9cf4-80f9b1651947/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 108

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/3431758f-7e6c-4974-9cf4-80f9b1651947/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 109

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/3431758f-7e6c-4974-9cf4-80f9b1651947/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 110

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/3431758f-7e6c-4974-9cf4-80f9b1651947/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 111

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/3431758f-7e6c-4974-9cf4-80f9b1651947/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 112



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 3 October 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE EAS Six Monthly Update January 2022 – June 2022 
Occupational Health and Absence update January 
2022 – June 2022 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/22/217 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald, Customer 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe, People and Organisational 
Development 

REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley, Employee Relations and Wellbeing 
Manager 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.7  

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report updates the Committee on utilisation of the Employee Assistance 

Service (EAS) provided by Time for Talking during the last 6 monthly period 
January 2022 to June 2022 and provides a 6 monthly update on the 
Occupational Health and Absence figures for the same period. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 notes the report and provide comment on the performance and trends; and 
 
2.2 notes the ongoing support including the proposal to introduce reasonable 

adjustment passports. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 Following a joint tender evaluation process with Aberdeenshire
[...]
 22.65% 25.36% 24.52% 22.97% 23.19% 

Musculoskeletal 19.33% 21.14% 19.36% 21.59% 19.41% 20.84% 

Other 17.49% 13.65% 7.94% 7.05% 6.27% 5.59% 

Respiratory 10.69% 10.63% 12.11% 9.24% 11.57% 9.84% 

Hospitalisation 7.45% 7.17% 8.33% 10.09% 8.89% 9.37% 

Gastro-intestinal 5.85% 7.45% 7.46% 6.48% 8.99% 8.40% 

Neurological 5.63% 6.17% 5.69% 5.61% 6.17% 6.30% 

Malignancy 3.26% 2.86% 2.56% 3.73% 3.32% 3.51% 

Cardiovascular 1.36% 1.48% 1.72% 2.38% 2.16% 2.44% 

Dermatological 1.30% 0.75% 0.94% 1.15% 0.69% 0.99% 

Covid-19 Related 1.19% 1.18% 1.53% 1.64% 1.86% 1.44% 

Gynaecological 1.18% 1.14% 1.82% 1.94% 2.10% 1.80% 

Viral 1.10% 1.51% 2.34% 2.01% 2.20% 2.13% 

Urological 0.53% 0.89% 1.32% 0.99% 0.99% 1.20% 

Bacterial 0.45% 0.56% 0.69% 0.87% 1.19% 1.36% 

Ophthalmic 0.42% 0.51% 0.52% 0.30% 0.76% 1.10% 

Endocrine 0.03% 0.03% 0.06% 0.17% 0.23% 0.24% 

Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

 
 
3.10 Reasonable Adjustment Passport (RAP).   
 
3.10.1  Colleagues in the Trade Unions have been engaging closely with the 

 services to explore how best to support employees who live with ongoing 
medical conditions.  

 
In addition to marking the Unison sponsored Year of the Disabled Worker 
(2022), it is proposed that we engage with staff, managers and trade unions to 
implement reasonable adjustment passports, which are being promoted by the 
GMB, across the organisation along with a Council-wide campaign to help raise 
awareness of the vast variety of disabilities you may come across in the 
workplace.  We will aim to upskill managers with the crucial knowledge they 
require to be able to positively support disabled colleagues.   

 
3.10.2 The RAP is a record of the adjustments agreed between a worker who is 

disabled or who has a health condition and their manager. The passport acts 
as a live document about agreed changes in the workplace.  The RAPs will 
ensure consistency across the organisation and save disabled workers having 
to continually explai
[...]
4


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 27 June 2022 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Leadership and Management Development - CUS/22/223
	10.1 Employer Pension Discretions Policy – Local Government Pension Scheme - CUS/22/158
	10.2 Corporate Health & Safety Policy - COM/22/214
	H & S policy appendix

	11.1 Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update - April-June 2022 - COM/22/213
	SGC-H&S-Report-Visuals-V3 (6)

	11.2 Employee Assistance Scheme/Occupational Health/Sickness Absence Six Monthly Report - CUS/22/217



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 3 October 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 

Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Boulton, Cameron, Delaney, Fairfull, Graham, 
Macdonald, MacGregor, MacKenzie, McLeod, McRae (as substitute for Councillor 
Mennie) and Thomson. 

 
Trade Union Advisers present:- Kevin Masson and David Willis (GMB); Mark 

Musk and Alison Robertson (UNISON); and Joe Craig and Fiona Sales (UNITE). 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1. Councillor McRae advised, for reasons of transparency, that he was a member of 

UNITE, but did not feel that this was an interest which required to be declared, nor which 
would prevent him from participating in the meeting. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 27 June 2022 

for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

3. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for the delay to the Workforce Strategy 

report and that this would now be reported to Committee in November; 
(ii) to note that the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development had 

advised that the content of the business planner would be reviewed to ensure that 
it was in line with the Target Operating Model 1.2, the Workforce Strategy, any 
forthcoming legislation, and the Partnership statement; 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7965&Ver=4


2 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

3 October 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(iii) to note that a report would be brought to the next meeting in relation to support 

for both pregnancy loss and the menopause; and 
(iv) to otherwise note the planner. 
 

 
LEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT - CUS/22/223 

 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

presented the refreshed approach to leadership and management development, which 

would form a key part of the Workforce Strategy to be presented to Committee in 
November.  The report advised that leaders and managers would be supported to 

develop and nurture the capabilities required to facilitate the organisational culture which 
would strategically orient the Council to deliver the outcomes of the next phase of the 
Target Operating Model – TOM 1.2, and ultimately the collective vision for the future of 

Aberdeen. 
 

Members asked a number of questions on the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the refreshed approach to Leadership and Management development and 

the upcoming delivery timeline; and 
(b) agree that a coaching approach to managing and leading should act as a core 

foundation within all the management development programmes. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct officers to report back on progress with the scheme in a year’s time; 
and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 

 
 
EMPLOYER PENSION DISCRETIONS POLICY – LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION 
SCHEME - CUS/22/158 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

sought approval for the Council’s revised Employer Pension Discretions Policy in 

respect of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
The report advised that the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 

contained a number of regulations over which the employer had discretion.   Following 
changes to the LGPS Regulations in 2018, all employers in the Scheme were required 

to review and update their Pension Discretions Policy, as held by the North-East 
Scotland Pension Fund.  The Policy outlined how the Council, as an employer of the 
Fund, would administer the LGPS in respect of application of the various discretions. 

 



3 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

3 October 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Members asked a number of questions in relation to the report. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) approve the Council’s revised Employer Pension Discretions policy as attached at 
Appendix A, which detailed the Council’s declared policy on the specified pension 

discretions in respect of the Local Government Pension Scheme; 
(b) note the delegation of decisions in respect of application of certain of the 

specified discretions in Appendix A, to the appropriate Chief Officer, in 

consultation with the Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development and 
the Chief Officer - Finance, where it was indicated that individual cases would be 

considered on their merits or where a decision was required (unless the 
authoriser was specified); and 

(c) note the delegation of decisions in respect of application of other non-specified 

discretions to the Chief Executive or nominated deputy on a case-by-case basis. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY POLICY - COM/22/214 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

sought approval of an updated Corporate Health and Safety Policy.  The report advised 

that the Policy had last been approved by Committee on 12 April 2021 and was to be 
reviewed on an annual basis.  It was noted consultation on amendments to the Policy 

had been undertaken with Clusters and Trade Unions, with the opportunity for both 
sectors to provide further feedback once the document had been updated.  The report 
set out the amendments made to the Policy. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the Corporate Health and Safety Policy to replace the 
previous policy with effect from 4 October 2022. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 

 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - APRIL-JUNE 2022 - 

COM/22/213 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the 
three month reporting period April to June 2022 to provide the Committee with the 

opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 



4 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

3 October 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

that Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing 
policy, performance, trends and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would review the format of the report appendix with 

colleagues in Data and Insights to assist with clarity; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
 

 
EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SCHEME / OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH / SICKNESS 

ABSENCE SIX MONTHLY REPORT - CUS/22/217 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

provided an update on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) 
provided by Time for Talking during the last 6 monthly period January 2022 to June 

2022 and further provided a 6 monthly update on the Occupational Health and absence 
figures for the same period. 
 

The report further advised that the Trade Unions had been engaging closely with 
services to explore how best to support employees who lived with ongoing medical 

conditions.  As part of that work, it was proposed to implement reasonable adjustment 
passports across the organisation.  The passport was a live record of the adjustments 
agreed between a worker who was disabled, or who had a health condition, and their 

manager. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the report and provide comment on the performance and trends; and 

(b) note the ongoing support including the proposal to introduce reasonable 
adjustment passports. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to the data on page 119 of the report around the usage of the 

Employee Assistance Service, to note that officers would clarify the percentage 
split between male, female and non-binary staff in the Council workforce and 

circulate this information to Members outwith the meeting; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

 
 


